

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4799/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-08-2021 in WP No. 100652/2021 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka Circuit Bench At Dharwad)

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR HOMEOPATHY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE KARNATAKA PRIVATE HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL
COLLEGES MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 102296/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 102044/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 16-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Ms. Animesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Charu Modi, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Srilok Nath Rath, Adv.
Ms. Reena Rao, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Apeksha Rai, Adv.
Mr. Vivekanand Rana, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Narula, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Raj, Adv.
Mr. Nitish Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Niteen Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.

Ms. Chitrangda Rashtrawara, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Dr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The application for impleadment is allowed.
2. Since the students have been admitted on account of impugned order passed by the High Court of Delhi dated 22.03.2022, we are inclined to allow this application (I.A. No. 102296 of 2023) in terms of the prayer Clause(a), which is reproduced as under :

a) Direct the Shri Krishna Ayush University, Kurushetra to allow the students admitted [Non-NEET Appeared} pursuant to interim order dated 23.03.2022 to participate in the examination of 1st year BHMS Programme.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)